tioned assumption is changed, the other assumptions remain unchanged.

L I N D T  &  S PRÜ N G L I
MAÎTRE CHOCOLATIER SUISSE DEPUIS 1845

A N N UA L R E P ORT 2 023
C onsolidated   F inancial   S tatements   of  the   lindt    & s p rü ngli   grou  p — 14 6

A N N UA L R E P ORT 2 023
C onsolidated   F inancial   S tatements   of  the   lindt    & s p rü ngli   grou  p — 14 7

The following table shows the impact of the change of these factors on the defined benefit obligation:

CHF million 2023 2022

Increase (+) / decrease (–) of assumptions by +0.25% – 0.25% +0.25% – 0.25%

Technical interest rate – 14.8 15.8 – 10.3 11.4

Salary increase 5.8 – 5.5 3.9 – 3.2

Pension indexation 9.8 – 9.4 7.3 – 2.0

The increase of the impact of – 0.25% on pension indexation is due to the fact that, as a result of the assumption of future
inflation of 0.25% for the Swiss pension plans, these plans also have an impact on the – 0.25% sensitivity for the first time.

The future development of healthcare costs is an important factor in the health insurance plan. The following tables
show the impact of a 1.0% increase or reduction in the trend.

Impact on the present value of the defined benefit obligation:

CHF million 2023 2022

Increase (+) / decrease (–) of assumptions by +1.0% – 1.0% +1.0% – 1.0%

Cost trend 1.1 – 1.0 1.0 – 0.9

Impact on service and interest cost:

CHF million 2023 2022

Increase (+) / decrease (–) of assumptions by +1.0% –1.0% +1.0% – 1.0%

Cost trend 0.1 – 0.1 0.1 – 0.1

20. Provisions

CHF million
Legal claims /

cases Business risks
Asset retirement

obligations Other Total

Provisions as at January 1, 2022  26.7  0.3  8.9  17.7  53.6

Addition  14.4  2.9  0.6  9.4  27.3

Utilization  – 3.6 –  – 0.3  – 10.1  – 14.0

Release  – 4.2  – 0.3  – 0.2  – 4.2  – 8.9

Currency translation  – 0.3  – 0.1  – 0.6  – 0.2  – 1.2

Provisions as at December 31, 2022  33.0  2.8  8.4  12.6  56.8

of which current  8.4 –  0.8  6.2  15.4

of which non-current  24.6  2.8  7.6  6.4  41.4

Addition  13.4  1.8  1.5  3.0  19.7

Utilization  – 2.1 –  – 0.1  – 5.4  – 7.6

Release  – 4.2  – 2.6  – 0.3  – 3.2  – 10.3

Currency translation  – 1.8  – 0.2  – 1.0  – 0.5  – 3.5

Provisions as at December 31, 2023  38.3  1.8  8.5  6.5  55.1

of which current  10.2 –  0.7  1.0  11.9

of which non-current  28.1  1.8  7.8  5.5  43.2

L I N D T  &  S PRÜ N G L I
MAÎTRE CHOCOLATIER SUISSE DEPUIS 1845

A N N UA L R E P ORT 2 023
C onsolidated   F inancial   S tatements   of  the   lindt    & s p rü ngli   grou  p — 14 7

Provisions for legal cases include unsettled claims, and legal proceedings as of December 31, 2023, which arise during the
normal course of business. Provisions are recognized at balance sheet date when a present legal or constructive obligation
as a result of past events exists and the expected outflow of resources can be reliably estimated. Especially for the non-
current positions, the timing of outflows is uncertain as it depends upon the outcome of the proceedings. As in prior years,